

No. 22-1025

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,
PETITIONER,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

SCOTT M. TSCHIRHART
LOWELL F. DENTON
DENTON NAVARRO
RODRIGUEZ BERNAL
SANTEE & ZECH, P.C.
*2500 W. William Cannon
Drive, Suite 609
Austin, Texas 78745
(512) 279-6431*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE
ERIN L. BROWN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
A. The City-Council Meetings and Investigation ...	4
B. Detective Wright’s Warrant Application	9
C. The Judge’s Decision to Issue an Arrest Warrant.....	11
D. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. Probable Cause Ordinarily Bars Retaliatory- Arrest Claims.....	19
A. Valid Warrants Defeat Retaliatory-Arrest Claims.....	20
B. The Common Law Confirms the Probable- Cause Bar	31
C. This Court’s Two Narrow Exceptions to the Probable-Cause Bar Are Inapplicable	33
II. Only Comparator Evidence Satisfies <i>Nieves</i> ’ Exception.....	39
A. <i>Nieves</i> Requires Comparator Evidence.....	39
B. Gonzalez’s Other Evidence Does Not Demonstrate That Speech Caused Her Arrest	43
C. Affirmance Will Not Usher in Totalitarianism.....	50
CONCLUSION	52

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	21, 35, 38
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	20, 43
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	21
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1304 (2021)	38
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	34-35
<i>Cox v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 8 Blackf. 37 (Ind. 1846)	32
<i>Crossett v. Emmet County</i> , 2020 WL 8969795 (6th Cir. Nov. 12, 2020)	20
<i>Dall. Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. Bolton</i> , 185 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2005).....	24
<i>DeLoach v. Bevers</i> , 922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	19, 28, 41, 51
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Fehl v. Borough of Wallington</i> , 2023 WL 385168 (3d Cir. Jan. 25, 2023).....	20
<i>Fenn v. City of Truth or Consequences</i> , 983 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	43
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Grainger v. Hill</i> , 132 Eng. Rep. 769 (1838).....	32-33

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	22-23, 27-28, 36
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	32
<i>Henderson v. McClain</i> , 2022 WL 704353 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 2022)	20
<i>Hildreth v. Butler</i> , 960 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson</i> , 595 U.S. 468 (2022)	29
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Iloff v. Iloff</i> , 339 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2011)	24
<i>Jackson v. AT&T Co.</i> , 51 S.E. 1015 (N.C. 1905).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Cowan</i> , 2022 WL 3973705 (11th Cir. Sept. 1, 2022).....	34
<i>Kitterman v. City of Belleville</i> , 66 F.4th 1084 (7th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	29
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	2, 13, 15, 17, 26-27, 31, 33-35, 42, 50
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Mayfield v. Butler Snow, L.L.P.</i> , 75 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023)	29, 34
<i>Meyers v. City of New York</i> , 812 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15, 17, 33-35
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	25-26

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	1-3, 13-23, 25-29, 31-43, 49-51
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Quadvest, L.P. v. San Jacinto River Auth.</i> , 7 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	21
<i>State ex rel. Blachere v. Tyack</i> , 210 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio Ct. App. 2023)	24
<i>State v. Elrod</i> , 538 S.W.3d 551 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	21
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Turner v. Williams</i> , 65 F.4th 564 (11th Cir. 2023)	20, 23, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	18, 40-42
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	20
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	22
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Wenger v. Flinn</i> , 648 S.W.3d 448 (Tex. App. 2021)	49
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 65 U.S. 544 (1861)	32
<i>Williams v. City of Yazoo</i> , 41 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Wood v. Eubanks</i> , 25 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	31
Statutes and Rule:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 13, 22, 24, 27, 31-32, 35, 51
Cal. Penal Code § 813	24

VI

	Page
Statutes and Rule—continued:	
Castle Hills Code	
§ 2-134.....	5
§ 2-135.....	5
§ 2-299.....	6
Fla. Stat. § 901.02.....	24
Ga. Code § 17-4-40	24
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/107-9.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-304.....	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2935.10	24
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 2.09.....	11
art. 2.13.....	11, 30, 47
art. 15.01.....	12
art. 15.03.....	11-12, 24, 47
art. 15.16.....	12
Tex. Gov't Code § 552.351	10, 37
Tex. Penal Code	
§ 12.21	37
§ 31.03.....	10, 37
§ 37.09	10
§ 37.10.....	10-11, 14, 18, 37, 43, 46
§ 39.02.....	10
Va. Code § 19.2-72.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	31
Other Authorities:	
<i>#1 Security Footage from May 22, 2019 City</i>	
<i>Council Chambers, YouTube,</i>	
https://tinyurl.com/yen9b552	8
<i>#2 Security Footage from May 22, 2019 City</i>	
<i>Council Chambers, YouTube,</i>	
https://tinyurl.com/jpvktxwj	8

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Bexar County, <i>Courthouse - Satellite Office</i> , https:// tinyurl.com/5dtf34cu	12
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Non- Contract Law</i> (1889).....	32
Case #619319, County Clerk & District Clerk Records Search, https://tinyurl.com/2t5nms58	48
Castle Hills, <i>Mayor’s Welcome</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mss4bhr3	4
Cert. Pet., <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) (No. 17-21).....	51
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Law of Torts</i> (1880).....	29
Becki R. Goggins & Dennis A. DeBacco, <i>Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2020</i> (2022)	28
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs</i> (1866)	32
Scott Huddleston & Emilie Eaton, <i>DA Dismisses Tampering Charge Against Former Castle Hills Councilwoman</i> , San Antonio Express- News (Aug. 23, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/4fr9k4r	48
Erik Luna, <i>Prosecutorial Decriminalization</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 785 (2012).....	46
Resp. Br., <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) (No. 17-1174).....	49, 50
San Antonio Police Dep’t, <i>General Manual</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/yrh5mrfd	23
Tex. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, <i>Arrest Distribution Report</i> , http://tinyurl.com/mrr8w5zw	28

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Uniform Crime Reporting System</i> , http://tinyurl.com/hu4zd5xy	38
U.S. Br., <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) (No. 04-1495)	41
U.S. Br., <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) (No. 17-21)	41
U.S. Br., <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) (No. 17-1174)	28-29, 32, 36, 41, 50-51
U.S. Br., <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) (No. 11-262)	41
